

APHC010551802024



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

THURSDAY ,THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 28653/2024

Between:

1.ESANAKA SIVA PRASANNA REDDY, , SON OF SRINIVASULU REDDY, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS, RESIDENT OF NARIKELLAPALLI, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 2.THE COMMISSIONER OF PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT VIJAYAWADA, AP.
- 3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND MAGISTRATE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT, NELLORE
- 4.THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PROHIBITION AND EXCISE, NELLORE DISTRICT. NELLORE, SPSR.
- 5.THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 6.THE DISTRICT PROHIBITION AND EXCISE OFFICER, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 7.THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE, STATION, NELLORE-1

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V SURENDRA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri V. Surendra Reddy, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri P. Nagaraju, Learned Government Pleader for Prohibition & Excise.

2. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, the impugned Notice bearing Rc.No.30/2024/A1 dated 30.11.2024 (Ex.P.1) shall remain suspended until the next listing.

3. Liberty to the Counsel for the Writ Petitioner to implead necessary parties in the meantime.

4. List the matter on 19.12.2024.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 05.12.2024
Vns