

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

Writ Petition No:28653 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
09.	24.06.2026	<u>RC,J</u> This Writ Petition is of the year 2024. Two years down the line, no counter-affidavit has been filed though the point involved is very short. In the said circumstances, this Court feels it appropriate to direct the Principal Secretary, Prohibition and Excise Department Secretariat, to instruct the subordinates to see that the counter-affidavit is filed within time. The Commissioner shall also explain as to why counter-affidavit could not be filed for the last two (02) years. Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to the Principal Secretary, Prohibition and Excise Department Secretariat/respondent No.1, forthwith. List the matter on 29.06.2026. Interim order granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended, for a further period of two (02) weeks. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI,J Ksj	